

## **HOUSE BILL 15-1247**

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Saine, Nordberg, Primavera, Ryden, Salazar, Young;

also SENATOR(S) Neville T., Guzman, Holbert, Jahn, Jones, Newell.

CONCERNING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REVIEW OF DAM SAFETY.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 37-80-110, **amend** (1) introductory portion and (1) (e) as follows:

- **37-80-110. Fees collected by state engineer.** (1) Fees THE STATE ENGINEER shall be collected by the state engineer COLLECT FEES for work done in his OR HER office as follows:
- (e) WITH RESPECT TO A PROPOSED PROJECT FOR A DAM, for the examination and filing of each set of plans and specifications required by law to be filed in the office of the state engineer, three SIX dollars for each one thousand dollars or fraction thereof of the estimated cost thereof OF A PROPOSED PROJECT; but the total amount of fees for examination and filing of each set of plans and specifications shall MUST not be less than one hundred dollars nor more than three THIRTY thousand dollars;

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

**SECTION 2.** Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect September 1, 2016; except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be

held in November 2016 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.	
Dickey Lee Hullinghorst	Bill L. Cadman
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE	Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF
OF REPRESENTATIVES	THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenlooper GOVERNOR OF THI	: E STATE OF COLORADO